paid to management at the closing of the Acquisition and $6.8 million for sellers' transaction costs and fees.

   The extraordinary charge in the Predecessor period December 31, 2000 through August 14, 2001 reflects the write-off of deferred debt issuance costs of
approximately $2,911,000, net of a tax benefit of approximately $1,801,000, and a debt prepayment penalty of approximately $4,738,000, net of a tax benefit of
approximately $3,075,000.

   Subsequent to the Acquisition, our results of operations are expected to be significantly impacted by changes in interest expense and amortization. (See below and
Notes 2 and 5)

   The following unaudited pro forma operating data presents the results of operations for the fiscal years ended December 29, 2001 and December 30, 2000 as if the
Acquisition had occurred

F-8

on January 2, 2000, with financing obtained as described above and assumes that there were no other changes in our operations. The pro forma results are not necessarily
indicative of the financial results that might have occurred had the transaction actually taken place on January 2, 2000, or of future results of operations ($000):

Predecessor period
from

December 31, 2000
through

August 14, 2001

Successor period
from

August 15, 2001
through

December 29, 2001

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma for the year
ended

December 29, 2001

Net sales  $ 282,727 $ 235,780 $ — $ 518,507
Gross profit   99,864  86,428  335(a)  191,158
   4,531(b)
Selling, general and administrative
expenses   88,895  57,987  (2,058)(c)  147,991
   3,167(d)
Acquisition-related non-recurring
charges   11,289  —  (11,289)(e)  —
Writedown of long-lived assets   3,156  —  —  3,156
Non-recurring charges-plant
closure costs   1,116  (268)  —  848
Royalty income   (4,993)  (2,624)  —  (7,617)

Operating income   401  31,333  15,046  46,780
Interest expense, net   11,730  11,100  7,612(f)  30,442

(Loss) income before income taxes
and extraordinary item   (11,329)  20,233  7,434  16,338
(Benefit from) provision for
income taxes   (1,981)  7,395  699(g)  6,113

(Loss) income before extraordinary
item   (9,348)  12,838  6,735  10,225
Extraordinary item, net of tax
benefit of $4,876   (7,649)  —  7,649(h)  —

Net (loss) income  $ (16,997) $ 12,838 $ 14,384 $ 10,225

F-9

  Predecessor,
for the

year ended
December 30, 2000

 Pro forma
adjustments

 Pro forma
for the year

ended
December 30, 2000

Net sales  $ 463,375 $ — $ 463,375
Gross profit   170,035  512(a)  170,547
Selling, general and administrative expenses   135,322  (3,239)(c)  137,083
   5,000(d)
Royalty income   (5,808)  —  (5,808)

Operating income   40,521  (1,249)  39,272
Interest expense, net   18,679  11,530(f)  30,209

Income before income taxes and cumulative effect of change in
accounting principle   21,842  (12,779)  9,063
Provision for income taxes   8,835  (5,291)(g)  3,544

Income before cumulative effect of change in accounting
principle   13,007  (7,488)  5,519
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle, net of
income tax benefit of $217   354  —  354

Net income  $ 12,653 $ (7,488) $ 5,165

   Pro forma adjustments represent ($000): (a) the decrease in depreciation expense resulting from decreased basis of property, plant and equipment, primarily buildings
and related leasehold improvements, having an average useful life of 15 years. The decrease in basis of $7,676 is based upon an independent valuation and reflects, in
part, the decision to exit certain facilities; (b) the reversal of $4,531 non-recurring charge related to fair value step-up in inventory recorded at Acquisition and consumed
in cost of goods sold during the period from August 15, 2001 through December 29, 2001; (c) the reversal of goodwill amortization and amortization of tradename having